indicates that these assets are also not readily realisable until dates up to five years from the
year end.

To counter these risks to the Company’s liquidity, the Company maintains sufficient cash and
money market funds to meet running costs and other commitments. The Company typically
invests its surplus funds in money market funds which are all accessible on an immediate basis
and fixed-term funds which are all accessible within seven days, in line with VCT rules.

Maturity analysis:

31 December
2023

£’000

31 December
2022
£’000

– in one year or less 61,537 36,882

– in more than one year but no more than two years 1,884 2,338

– in more than two years but no more than three years 850 1,884

– in more than three years but no more than four years 600 963

– in more than four years but no more than five years 2,746 600

Total 67,617 42,667

Financial Statements100 Foresight VCT plc
Annual Report and Accounts 31 December 2023

Notes to the Accounts continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

14 Financial instrument risk management continued
Sensitivity analysis continued
Equity price sensitivity continued

31 December
2023

Return and
net assets

31 December
2022

Return and
net assets

If overall share prices fell by 15% (2022: 15%), with all other
variables held constant – decrease (£’000) (25,702) (25,466)

Decrease in Net Asset Value per share (in pence) (10.07)p (11.62)p

31 December
2023

Return and
net assets

31 December
2022

Return and
net assets

If overall share prices increased by 15% (2022: 15%), with all
other variables held constant – increase (£’000) 25,702 25,466

Increase in Net Asset Value per share (in pence) 10.07p 11.62p

The impact of a change of 15% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the
current level of volatility observed both on a historical basis and market expectations for future
movement. The range in equity prices is considered reasonable given the historic changes that
have been observed.

Interest rate sensitivity
Although the Company holds investments in loan stocks that pay interest, the Board does not
believe that the value of these instruments is interest rate sensitive. This is because most of the
interest is fixed, so not at risk of interest rate movements (2022: no interest rate risk).